
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Means of Egress 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: February 1, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 Informational Ballot Final Results 
 

 
Attached are the final results on the Informational Ballot on whether or not the 
Means of Egress Committee agrees with the actions of the other TC’s on 
provisions under the purview of the MEA committee. 
 
The results of the informational ballot will be presented to the Life Safety 
Code Technical Correlating Committee when it meets to address the ROP as 
prepared by the 14 technical committees responsible for NFPA 101. 
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included 
unless the ballot from the principal member was not received.   
 
The Final Informational ballot results can be found on the following pages. 
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Proposal 101-79a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-MEA committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 28 voting members, 19 voted affirmative, 7 voted negative, 1 abstained, and 1 
ballot was not returned.  (McMahon)  Comments received follow: 
 
BUSH:  Negative.  I agree with the limitation of the number of three persons permitted to 
occupy an area served by egress doors with hardware having more than one releasing 
operation.  This is a new provision to permit this arrangement which had been limited to one 
operation in all cases, and the intent was made to ensure adequate safety by the threshold of 
occupants established by the Means of Egress TC.  There are considerations for the 
installation of non-swinging egress doors other than an occupant load of 10 persons.  The 
operation of door hardware has no correlation to the swing operation of the door, and need 
not be coordinated.  Likewise, no further technical justification has been presented to 
increase this occupant load to 10 persons. 
 
DE VRIES:  Negative.  The proponents of this change have provided no substantive 
justification for increasing the occupant load to 10 for a room or space subjected to a 
locking arrangement that requires 2 operations.  That number of occupants suggests that 
there will be people present who are not familiar with the locking arrangement who could 
block access to the locked door and prevent those person(s) who are familiar with that 
locking arrangement from reaching it and undoing the locks. 
Additionally, I concur with comments by other TC members who also voted in the negative. 
 
FRABLE:  Negative.  I agree with the TC on Board and Care Facilities that the TC on 
Means of Egress did not provide sufficient justification for limiting the occupant load to 3 
or limiting the requirement to only existing hardware on a door leaf. However, I do not 
agree with the TC on Board and Care Facilities regarding their justification to increase the 
occupant load to 10 for all design applications. It should be noted that the original proposal 
101-79 was to address locking/latching arrangements on doors to restrooms and individual 
offices. Therefore, I am uncomfortable to permit all design applications to have the 
capabilities of being locked with an occupant load of 10. In addition, I do not recall ever 
seeing large restrooms or individual offices of this size with similar locking arrangements. 
However, I have seen limited size restrooms (e.g., unisex) that have installed these type of 
locking arrangements for privacy issues and I believe permitting an occupant load not 
exceeding 3 appropriately addresses the proponent's points he has raised. 
 
LATHROP:  Abstain.  Since I was the original proponent and also chair the TC, I believe 
at this point I would like to see the comments from other committee members on the issue.  
Although I see justification for the number 10, the TC was quite adamant about the lower 
number. 
 
PEACOCK:  Negative.  I agree with Messrs. Bush, Perry and Tapper that the original 
committee intent was to limit the occupancy to 3 as indicative of a small occupancy where 
occupants would be intimately familiar with exit hardware.  A limit of 10 seems to 
significantly increase the risk when other options are available for exit hardware. 
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PERRY:  Negative.  The concept of one single action for egress is a one of the basic tenets 
of life safety. Exceptions are already permitted for residential occupancies (where occupants 
are well aware of the lock functions). Allowing other occupancies this exception defeats the 
main purpose of the requirement. Furthermore I do not understand the reference to sliding 
doors. Yes, they are permitted but are still restricted to one operation.  
 
TAPPER:  Negative.  I do not see the relevancy of horizontal sliding doors to the 
allowance of two releasing operations.  Chapter 7 also does not restrict the use of horizontal 
sliding doors to areas with an occupant load of 10.  Therefore, the change from 3 to 10 has 
even less justification.  The committee chose 3 as this would be indicative of a small office 
where the occupants would normally be intimately familiar with exit hardware. 
 
TIERNEY:  Negative.  Single action egress hardware is readily available and eliminates 
possible confusion and delays for occupants unfamiliar with the operation. 
 
 
Proposal 101-102a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-MEA committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 28 voting members, 27 voted affirmative, 0 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 1 
ballot was not returned (McMahon). 
 
 
Proposal 101-161a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-MEA committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 28 voting members, 23 voted affirmative, 4 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 1 
ballot was not returned.  (McMahon)  Comments received follow: 
 
BUSH:  Affirmative with Comment.  While I agree with the concept of the new 7.14.1.2, I 
believe that better wording is necessary in adopting this current Annex language into formal 
Code text.  As stated, the new provision seems to exclude the exception for elevator 
compliance when using the elevators for persons with disabilities other than patients in 
health care occupancies.  In addition, the use of specific examples is better left to Annex 
text. 
 
DEROSIER:  Negative.  The intent of 7.1.14.1 is to permit use of the elevators by the 
occupants of the building without the assistance of trained personnel.  I do not recall the 
need for modifications to existing occupant evacuation plans being discussed by the TC on 
Means of Egress, however, it is suggested that the issue be addressed by the TC on Means 
of Egress through the addition of an annex note during the ROC phase. 
 
DE VRIES:  Negative.  It is unclear why this proposal has been submitted or is necessary.  
Virtually all health care occupancies use a defend-in-place strategy, or a horizontal 
relocation strategy in the event of a fire or similar emergency.  Elevators would not be part 
of either such strategy. 
 
Nonetheless, it was never the intent of the provisions for evacuation elevators incorporated 
into Annex B, 2009 edition of the Life Safety Code®, to prohibit the use of elevators for 
evacuation that are part of an approved evacuation plan directed by responsible staff.  
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Presumably, that plan would direct use of elevators that are outside the compartment of fire 
origin and would continue operating in a normal mode.   
 
Such a plan would by necessity address the issue of elevator recall should that happen and 
would incorporate provisions for continued evacuation/rescue by first responders who take 
over operation of the recalled elevators. 
 
I specifically object to the waiver based on an “informal evacuation strategy”, which 
implies that it is neither written, nor practiced. 
 
FRABLE:  Negative.  I believe the TC on Health Care Occupancies has raised a valid 
concern that needs to be addressed by the TC on Means of Egress. However, to my 
knowledge, it has never been the intent of this section to impact a building's approved 
occupant emergency plan or evacuation plan that has incorporated the use of elevators that 
are controlled and operated either by trained building staff or the arriving fire department to 
relocate or evacuate a limited population of occupants (e.g., hospital patients, persons with 
mobility impairments, etc.). The intent of new section 7.1.14.1 is to provide requirements 
that would permit the use of the elevators by the entire general building population without 
intervention by trained building staff or the arriving fire department. To address the issue 
raised by the TC on Health Care Occupancies and to limit any misinterpretations of this 
section, it is recommended that during the ROC that the TC on Means of Egress address this 
concern via an annex note. Lastly, I also believe that the last part of their proposed 7.14.1.2 
"and the relocation or evacuation of occupants with disabilities in other occupancies" goes 
beyond the scope of the TC on Health Care Occupancies by applying it to other 
occupancies. 
 
PERRY:  Negative.  A lot of thought and discussion went into the development of the use 
of elevators for means of egress.  There is not enough information included with this 
proposal to allow me to make a judgment on its affect on life safety. 
 
 
Proposal 101-409a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-MEA committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 28 voting members, 27 voted affirmative, 0 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 1 
ballot was not returned (McMahon). 
 
 
Proposal 101-409b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-MEA committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 28 voting members, 27 voted affirmative, 0 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 1 
ballot was not returned (McMahon). 
 


